COURT NO. 11 ITEM NO. 5

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 2 (Application for Ex-parte Stay) IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 15896 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Ganesh Sonune

..Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.5.2015 with an Office Report dated 12.5.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned. Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent on 9.7.2015 and service of show cause notice is awaited from the said Respondent.

It is submitted that counsel for petitioner has on filed application for the ex-parte stay and the same is Regd. as I.A No. 2 is being circulated with this report.

Thereafter, the application above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 8.7.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order"

"List I.A No. 2 on 13th July, 2015."

Thereafter, the application in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice returnable in one week."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent on 16.07.2015 through speed post. As per tracking report of Department of Post. Notice has been delivered on 20.07.2015 but no one has appeared on behalf of

-2-

sole Respondent.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 24th day of July, 2015.

Copy to: Mr. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

pc4